CHARACTER Danril Eridrith pLayEr NPC
cLass _Druid LEVEL _2
RACE _Human aticnMenT _Neutral Good

PATRON DEITY/RELIGION

None

oricin _Arabor Forest

NATIONALITY _None

resipENcE _Arabor Forest

ABILITY SCORES HIT POINTS
STRENGTH 14 2 16
DEXTERITY 12 1
CONSTITUTION| 10 0
DIE TYPE
INTELLIGENCE 12 1
W|SDOM 17 3 DAMAGE REDUCTION D
CHARISMA 16 | 3 ToarrooTen 15
ARMOR Toveramers | 11
ARMOR ARMOR SHIELD  DEX MO:VIZERS SIZE NATURAL MISC  MISS CHANCE
1o+ 3f2faf | [ [ fur +4
& z| Hide Armour oy -5
S o| Large Wooden Shield ARCANE SPELL o
CLASS g 2 FAILURE 35%
SPELL RESISTANCE
U ('é.) TOTAL BASE ABILITY MA":}?CDIFI;RISSC TEMP MODIFIERS
Z O |FoRTITUDE (con) 3 3 0
<>< 3._-.4 REFLEX (DEX) 1 0 1
P e (wis) 6| 3|3
2 (L{-]) TOTAL BASE ABILITY SI";?DIFlilklssc TEMP
e8] % INITIATIVE (DEX) 1 0 1
é CZD MELEE (STR) 3 1 2
O ® |rancep (DEX) 2 1 1
ADDITIONAL COMBAT MODIFIERS PROFICIENCIES
Club, dagger, dart, halfspear, longspe
quarterstaff, scimitar, sickle, shortspes
sling, padded armour, leather armour,
hide armour.
WEAPONS
WEAPON ATT BONUS DAMAGE CRITICAL | RANGE | TYPE | SIZE
Scimitar 1d6 |[18-20/x2 S
NOTES
WEAPON ATT BONUS DAMAGE CRITICAL | RANGE | TYPE | SIZE
Sling 1d4 X2 50ft B
NOTES
WEAPON ATT BONUS DAMAGE CRITICAL | RANGE | TYPE | SIZE
NOTES
WEAPON ATT BONUS DAMAGE CRITICAL | RANGE | TYPE | SIZE
NOTES
WEAPON ATT BONUS DAMAGE CRITICAL | RANGE| TYPE | SIZE
NOTES

CHARACTE
SKILLS
CROSS KEY MODIFIERS
MAX RANKS = LVL+3(/2) CLASS ABILITY TOTAL ABILITY RANKS MISC

ALCHEMY O nT) 2 1
ANIMAL EMPATHY O cua] 8 3 5
APPRAISE B O nT) 2 1
BALANCE m O pexx] 1 1
BLUFF m O cua] 3 3
CLIMB B O str¥] 2 2
CONCENTRATION m O con] O 0
CRAFT m ( yo nT 1 1
DECIPHER SCRIPT O nT) 2 1
DIPLOMACY W O cua] 3 3
DISABLE DEVICE O nT) 2 1
DISGUISE m O cual] 3 3
ESCAPE ARTIST B O pexx] 1 1
FORGERY m O nT) 2 1
GATHER INFORMATION ® O cual] 3 3
HANDLE ANIMAL O chaj 10| 3 5 2
HEAL m O wsj]10] 3 5 2
HIDE m O pexx] 1 1
INNUENDO O ws| 3 3
INTIMIDATE m O cual] 3 3
INTUIT DIRECTION O wis| 3 3
JUMP B O str*| 2 2
KNOWLEDGE ( Nature )y @ InT | 6 1 5
KNOWLEDGE ( yo nT 1 1
KNOWLEDGE ( yo nT 1 1
KNOWLEDGE ( yo nT 1 1
LISTEN m O wis| 5 3 2
MOVE SILENTLY ® O pexx] 1 1
OPEN LOCK O pbex| 1 1
PERFORM m ( )y cHal 3 3
| —
( )
PICK POCKET O pexx] 1 1
PROFESSION ( Herbalist ) O wis | 8 3 5
READ LIPS O nT) 2 1
RIDE m O bpex|] 3 1 2
SCRY B O nT) 2 1
SEARCH m O nT) 2 1
SENSE MOTIVE m O wis| 3 3
SPELLCRAFT O nT) 2 1
SPOT m O wis| 5 3 2
SWIM m O stri| 2 2
TUMBLE O pexx] 1 1
USE MAGIC DEVICE O cual] 3 3
USE ROPE W O pbex| 1 1
WILDERNESS LORE m O wis]| 8 3 5

m] 0

m] 0

m] 0

m] 0

m] 0

M CAN BE USED WITH O RANKS — * ARMOR CHECK PENALTY APPLIES — 'i' -1 PER 5 LBS. OF GEAR


Patrick Murphy
Use the hand tool to click into the various fields and then type in your character's data.  You can print out your character, and save your character's data if you have the commercial version of Acrobat.


EQUIPMENT

ITEM LOCATION wT ITEM LOCATION wT ITEM LOCATION wT
Hide armour (Base = 20"} Worn 25 | Backpack Worn 2
Large wooden shield 10 | Belt pouch Worn 1
Scimitar 4 | Rations (5 days) Backpack| 5
Sling 0 [ Waterskin Backpack| 4
Bullets (20) Pouch 10 | Bedroll Back 5
Spell component pouch Worn 3
Healer's Kit (10 uses) (+4 Backpack| 1
Lute Backpack| 3
Holly and mistletoe Spell poucl 0
CURRENT LOAD MEDIUM TOTAL WEIGHT CARRIED 73 Ibs.
MOVEMENT/LIFTING EXPERIENCE MONLY & GEMS
MOVEMENT RATE MOVEMENT RATE TOTAL EXPERIENCE CcP—
WALK (= BASE) 20 HOUR WALK 2 miles 2,775
HUSTLE 40 HOUR HUSTLE 4 miles SP—
RUN (X3) 60' DAY WALK 16 m“es XPS NEEDED FOR NEXT LEVEL
GP—
RUN (X4) 80’ SPECIAL 3,000
LOAD WEIGHT CARRIED | MAX DEX | CHK PEN RUN 175 350 PP —
LIGHT up to 58 Ibs. | NORMAL | NORMAL | NORMAL | | £T OVER HEAD LIFT OFF GROUND
MEDIUM 59 _ 116 |bS +3 _3 X4 = MAX LOAD 875 =2 X MAX LOAD CEMS —
HEAVY 117-175 lbs. +1 -6 X3 PUSH OR DRAG
=5 X MAX LOAD
CLASS & RACIAL ABILITIES FEATS
Nature Sense Alertness (+2 on Spot and Listen checks
Animal Companion Tracking
Woodland Stride
LANGUAGES
Common
Druidic
Elven




SPELL
SAVE DC

LEVEL

SPELLS
PER DAY

=
IS

SNRRNENNEE

+
w

1ST | 2 | | 1 | | |
ano | [ | | |Levelzero
3R0. | || I | CreateWater
ATH | | | | | | Guidance
0N I | | -
Purify FoodandDrink
6TH | | | | | |
7TH | | | | | | LevelOne
gtH | || I | CureLight Wounds(x2)
ot | || [ | |Entangle
SPELL SAVE DC MOD
MAGIC ITEMS

BONUS
SPELLS

o [ ]

# SPELLS
KNOWN

SPELLS

SpellsLearnt(Typical):

HENCHMEN/ANIMAL COMPANIONS

NAME RACE/CLASS HD/LVL HP INIT SPD AC ATK STR | DEX |CON | INT | WIS | CHA
NOTES

NAME RACE/CLASS HD/LVL HP INIT SPD AC ATK STR | DEX |CON | INT | WIS | CHA
NOTES

NAME RACE/CLASS HD/LVL HP INIT SPD AC ATK STR | DEX |CON | INT | WIS | CHA
NOTES

NAME RACE/CLASS HD/LVL HP INIT SPD AC ATK STR | DEX |CON | INT | WIS | CHA

NOTES




CHARACTER DESCRIPTION

CHARACTER NAME Danril Eridrith AGE 40 SEX Male

DESCRIPTION BIRTH DATE 1/7/1960 AC| size Medium
HEIGHT 511" WEIGHT 210 Ibs.
HAIR Brown EYES Brown
SKIN White HANDEDNEss  Right

PERSONALITY CHARACTER SKETCH

QUOTE(S)

"Men never do evil so completely and cheerfully as when they do it from religious convictic

CONTACTS/FRIENDS

Elodor Dy'nesh.
Culain.

ENEMIES

Danril hates the Clerics and Paladins of Ardona, Goddess of Justice.

BACKGROUND & NOTES

Danril is thesonof Andril andLeonnaEridrith, andis partof along family line of Druidsfrom AraborForestHis motherdiedduringhis

birth, soit wasleft to Andril to bring him up by himself.Danril learntthe waysof the Druidsfrom his father,andhasspentall of hislife in
theforest.

Danril is very well respectedby the Elvesof theforest,andis especiallycloseto Elodor Dy'neshandhis family from thevillage of Loralei.

Danril hatesthe PriestsandPaladinsof Ardoniawith avengenceaftertheyexecutedis fatherfor whattheydescribedasheresy the useof
his Druidic magicto heala dying villager.

Danril hasatendencyto bealittle melancholyhe hasalove of musicandwill oftenplay his lute andsingsadElvenballads.Unfortunately
heis notthe mostnaturallytalentedperformer.Danril hasspentthe lastsevenyearssharinghis forestgrovewith Culain,ayoungfugitive
from Ardonia,who wastrainedto be a Paladinbut rebelledandescapedDanril hasguidedCulaininto thelife of a Rangerandtaughthim
muchof theforestandnature andlooksuponhim asason.

CulainandDanril'slives arecurrentlypeacefulwith only anoccasionalvanderingOrc from the Brightpeakmountaingo disturbthem.

DATE CREATED 31 May 2002 DM/CAM PAIGN D&D 3E CHARACTER SHEET V1.0 /00 BY PATRICK M. MURPHY « A MAD IRISHMAN PRODUCTION

DUNGEONS & DRAGONS IS A REGISTERED TRADEMARK OF WIZARDS OF THE COAST, INC. ©2000 WIZARDS OF THE COAST, INC.




	Character Name: Danril Eridrith
	Player Name: NPC
	Class: Druid
	Level: 2
	Race: Human
	Deity: None
	Origin: Arabor Forest
	Nationality: None
	Str: 14
	Con: 10
	Int: 12
	Wis: 17
	Dex: 12
	Cha: 16
	Residence: Arabor Forest
	Die Type: d8
	Dex Mod: +1
	Wis AC Mod: 
	Size Mod: 
	Natural Mod: 
	Misc Mod: 
	Shield Mod: +2
	Armor Mod: +3
	Hit Points: 16
	AC: 16
	Con Mod: 0
	Wis Mod: +3
	Dmg Red: 
	AC Flat-footed: 15
	AC vs Touch: 11
	Miss Chance: 
	Base AC 10: 10
	Max Dex Bonus: +4
	Armor Chk Pen: -5
	Arcane Spell Failure: 35%
	Spell Resistance: 
	Armor Worn: Hide Armour
Large Wooden Shield
	Temp Fort Mod: 
	Misc Fort Mod: 
	Magic Fort Mod: 
	Base Fort Mod: +3
	Total Fort Mod: 3
	Temp Refl Mod: 
	Misc Refl Mod: 
	Magic Refl Mod: 
	Base Refl Mod: 0
	Total Refl Mod: 1
	Temp Will Mod: 
	Misc Will Mod: 
	Magic Will Mod: 
	Base Will Mod: +3
	Total Will Mod: 6
	Temp Init Mod: 
	Base Init Mod: 0
	Total Init Mod: 1
	Misc Init Mod: 
	Str Mod: +2
	Misc Melee Mod: 
	Temp Melee Mod: 
	Size Melee Mod: 
	Size Init Mod: 
	Temp Missile Mod: 
	Misc Missile Mod: 
	Size Missile Mod: 
	Base Melee Mod: 1
	Base Missile Mod: 1
	Total Melee Mod: 3
	Total Missile Mod: 2
	Save Modifiers: 
	Proficiencies: Club, dagger, dart, halfspear, longspear, quarterstaff, scimitar, sickle, shortspear, sling, padded armour, leather armour, hide armour.
	Combat Modifiers: 
	CC1: Off
	Int Mod: +1
	Cha Mod: +3
	CC2: Off
	CC3: Off
	CC4: Off
	CC5: Off
	CC6: Off
	CC7: Off
	CC8: Off
	CC9: Off
	CC10: Off
	CC11: Off
	CC12: Off
	CC13: Off
	CC14: Off
	CC15: Off
	CC16: Off
	CC17: Off
	CC18: Off
	CC19: Off
	CC20: Off
	CC21: Off
	CC22: Off
	CC23: Off
	CC24: Off
	CC25: Off
	CC26: Off
	CC27: Off
	CC28: Off
	CC29: Off
	CC30: Off
	CC31: Off
	CC32: Off
	CC33: Off
	CC34: Off
	CC35: Off
	CC36: Off
	CC37: Off
	CC38: Off
	CC39: Off
	CC40: Off
	CC41: Off
	CC42: Off
	CC43: Off
	CC44: Off
	CC45: Off
	CC46: Off
	CC47: Off
	CC48: Off
	CC49: Off
	Craft: 
	Knowledge1: Nature
	Knowledge2: 
	Knowledge3: 
	Knowledge4: 
	Perform1: 
	Perform2: 
	Perform3: 
	Profession1: Herbalist
	Extra Skill 1: 
	Extra Skill 2: 
	Extra Skill 3: 
	Extra Skill 4: 
	Extra Skill 5: 
	Alchemy Ranks: 
	Alchemy Misc: 
	An Emp Ranks: 5
	An Emp Misc: 
	Alchemy Total: 1
	An Emp Total: 8
	Appraise Total: 1
	Appraise Ranks: 
	Appraise Misc: 
	Balance Misc: 
	Balance Ranks: 
	Balance Total: 1
	Bluff Misc: 
	Bluff Ranks: 
	Bluff Total: 3
	Climb Misc: 
	Climb Ranks: 
	Climb Total: 2
	Conc Total: 0
	Conc Ranks: 
	Conc Misc: 
	Craft Total: 1
	Craft Ranks: 
	Craft Misc: 
	Dec Scr Misc: 
	Dec Scr Ranks: 
	Dec Scr Total: 1
	Diplomacy Ranks: 
	Diplomacy Misc: 
	Diplomacy Total: 3
	Dis Dev Total: 1
	Dis Dev Ranks: 
	Dis Dev Misc: 
	Disguise Total: 3
	Disguise Ranks: 
	Disguise Misc: 
	Esc Art Misc: 
	Esc Art Ranks: 
	Esc Art Total: 1
	Forgery Total: 1
	Forgery Ranks: 
	Forgery Misc: 
	Gat Inf Total: 3
	Gat Inf Ranks: 
	Gat Inf Misc: 
	Han Ani Total: 10
	Han Ani Ranks: 5
	Han Ani Misc: 2
	Heal Total: 10
	Heal Ranks: 5
	Heal Misc: 2
	Hide Total: 1
	Hide Ranks: 
	Hide Misc: 
	Inn Total: 3
	Inn Ranks: 
	Inn Misc: 
	Intim Total: 3
	Intim Ranks: 
	Intim Misc: 
	Int Dir Total: 3
	Int Dir Ranks: 
	Int Dir Misc: 
	Jump Total: 2
	Jump Ranks: 
	Jump Misc: 
	Know1 Total: 6
	Know1 Ranks: 5
	Know1 Misc: 
	Know2 Total: 1
	Know2 Ranks: 
	Know2 Misc: 
	Know3 Misc: 
	Know3 Ranks: 
	Know3 Total: 1
	Know4 Total: 1
	Know4 Ranks: 
	Know4 Misc: 
	Listen Misc: 2
	Listen Ranks: 
	Listen Total: 5
	Mov Sil Total: 1
	Mov Sil Ranks: 
	Mov Sil Misc: 
	Ope Loc Total: 1
	Ope Loc Ranks: 
	Ope Loc Misc: 
	Perform Misc: 
	Perform Ranks: 
	Perform Total: 3
	Pic Poc Total: 1
	Pic Poc Ranks: 
	Pic Poc Misc: 
	Prof Total: 8
	Prof Ranks: 5
	Prof Misc: 
	Read Lips Misc: 
	Read Lips Ranks: 
	Read Lips Total: 1
	Ride Total: 3
	Ride Ranks: 
	Ride Misc: 2
	Scry Total: 1
	Scry Ranks: 
	Scry Misc: 
	Search Total: 1
	Search Ranks: 
	Search Misc: 
	Spellcraft Misc: 
	Spellcraft Ranks: 
	Spellcraft Total: 1
	Sen Mot Total: 3
	Sen Mot Ranks: 
	Sen Mot Misc: 
	Spot Total: 5
	Spot Ranks: 
	Spot Misc: 2
	Swim Misc: 
	Swim Ranks: 
	Swim Total: 2
	Tum Total: 1
	Tum Ranks: 
	Tum Misc: 
	Use Mag Dev Misc: 
	Use Mag Dev Ranks: 
	Use Mag Dev Total: 3
	Use Rope Misc: 
	Use Rope Ranks: 
	Use Rope Total: 1
	Wil Lor Misc: 
	Wil Lor Ranks: 5
	Wil Lor Total: 8
	Skill1 Ability: 
	Skill1 Total: 0
	Skill1 Ability Mod: 
	Skill1 Ranks: 
	Skill1 Misc: 
	Skill2 Ability: 
	Skill2 Total: 0
	Skill2 Ability Mod: 
	Skill2 Ranks: 
	Skill2 Misc: 
	Skill3 Ability: 
	Skill3 Misc: 
	Skill3 Ranks: 
	Skill3 Ability Mod: 
	Skill3 Total: 0
	Skill4 Misc: 
	Skill4 Ranks: 
	Skill4 Ability Mod: 
	Skill4 Total: 0
	Skill4 Ability: 
	Skill5 Misc: 
	Skill5 Ranks: 
	Skill5 Ability Mod: 
	Skill5 Total: 0
	Skill5 Ability: 
	Alignment: Neutral Good
	wpn: 
	name: 
	1: Scimitar
	2: Sling
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 

	bon: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 

	dam: 
	1: 1d6
	2: 1d4
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 

	crit: 
	1: 18-20/x2
	2: x2
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 

	range: 
	1: 
	2: 50ft
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 

	type: 
	1: S
	2: B
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 

	size: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 

	notes: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 


	temp: 
	Str: 
	Dex: 
	Con: 
	Int: 
	Wis: 
	Cha: 
	Str Mod: 
	Dex Mod: 
	Con Mod: 
	Int Mod: 
	Wis Mod: 
	Cha Mod: 

	equip: 
	left: 
	1: Hide armour (Base = 20')
	2: Large wooden shield
	8: 
	loc: 
	1: Worn
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: Pouch
	7: 
	6: 
	8: 
	9: 
	10: 
	11: 
	12: 

	wt: 
	1: 25
	2: 10
	3: 4
	4: 0
	5: 10
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	10: 
	11: 
	12: 

	3: Scimitar
	4: Sling
	5: Bullets (20)
	6: 
	7: 
	9: 
	10: 
	11: 
	12: 

	ctr: 
	1: Backpack
	2: Belt pouch
	3: Rations (5 days)
	4: Waterskin
	5: Bedroll
	6: Spell component pouch
	7: Healer's Kit (10 uses) (+2)
	8: Lute
	9: Holly and mistletoe
	10: 
	11: 
	loc: 
	1: Worn
	2: Worn
	3: Backpack
	4: Backpack
	5: Back
	6: Worn
	7: Backpack
	8: Backpack
	9: Spell pouch
	10: 
	11: 
	12: 
	13: 

	wt: 
	1: 2
	2: 1
	3: 5
	4: 4
	5: 5
	6: 3
	7: 1
	8: 3
	9: 0
	10: 
	11: 
	12: 
	13: 

	12: 
	13: 

	right: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	10: 
	11: 
	12: 
	loc: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	10: 
	11: 
	12: 

	wt: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	10: 
	11: 
	12: 



	total: 
	weight: 
	carried: 73 lbs.

	load: MEDIUM

	move: 
	base: 20'
	hustle: 40'
	run: 
	x3: 60'
	x4: 80'

	hour: 
	walk: 2 miles
	hustle: 4 miles

	day: 16 miles
	special: 

	load: 
	light: up to 58 lbs.
	med: 59 - 116 lbs.
	hvy: 117 - 175 lbs.

	lift: 
	over: 
	head: 175

	off: 
	ground: 350

	push: 875

	experience: 
	total: 2,775
	needed: 3,000


	money: 
	cp: 
	sp: 
	gp: 
	pp: 
	gems: 

	abilities: 
	class: Nature Sense
Animal Companion
Woodland Stride

	feats: Alertness (+2 on Spot and Listen checks)
Tracking



	feats2: 
	languages: Common
Druidic
Elven



	spells: 
	1: Spells Learnt (Typical):
=================

Level Zero

Create Water
Guidance
Light
Purify Food and Drink


Level One

Cure Light Wounds (x2)
Entangle
	2: 

	items: 
	magic: 

	spell: 
	savedc: 
	1: 14
	0: 13
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 

	number: 
	0: 4
	1: 2
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 

	bonus: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 
	1: 1
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 

	known: 
	0: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 
	5: 
	6: 
	7: 
	8: 
	9: 

	save: 
	dc: 
	mod: +3



	henchmen: 
	name: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	race: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	lvl: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	hp: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	init: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	spd: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	ac: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	atk: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	str: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	notes: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	dex: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	con: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	wis: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	cha: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 

	int: 
	1: 
	2: 
	3: 
	4: 


	description: 
	physical: 
	age: 40
	sex: Male
	dob: 1/7/1960 AC
	size: Medium
	weight: 210 lbs.
	height: 5'11"
	hair: Brown
	skin: White
	handedness: Right
	personality: 
	quotes: "Men never do evil so completely and cheerfully as when they do it from religious conviction."
	friends: Elodor Dy'nesh.
Culain.
	enemies: Danril hates the Clerics and Paladins of Ardona, Goddess of Justice.
	eyes: Brown

	notes: Danril is the son of Andril and Leonna Eridrith, and is part of a long family line of Druids from Arabor Forest. His mother died during his birth, so it was left to Andril to bring him up by himself. Danril learnt the ways of the Druids from his father, and has spent all of his life in the forest.

Danril is very well respected by the Elves of the forest, and is especially close to Elodor Dy'nesh and his family from the village of Loralei. Danril hates the Priests and Paladins of Ardonia with a vengence, after they executed his father for what they described as heresy - the use of his Druidic magic to heal a dying villager. 

Danril has a tendency to be a little melancholy, he has a love of music and will often play his lute and sing sad Elven ballads. Unfortunately he is not the most naturally talented performer. Danril has spent the last seven years sharing his forest grove with Culain, a young fugitive from Ardonia, who was trained to be a Paladin but rebelled and escaped. Danril has guided Culain into the life of a Ranger and taught him much of the forest and nature, and looks upon him as a son.

Culain and Danril's lives are currently peaceful, with only an occasional wandering Orc from the Brightpeak mountains to disturb them.





	date: 
	created: 31 May 2002

	dm: 


